

11.03.2026
Sl. No.12
Ct. No.14
ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. No. 25706 of 2024

**Apeal Sekh
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Partha Sarathi Deb Barman
Mr. M. Nazer Chowdhury

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Supriyo Chattopadhyay, Ld. AGP
Mr. Manoj Kr. Mondal

... for the State

Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman
Mr. Mijanul Kabir

... for the Madrasah Board

1. Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
2. By the present writ petition the petitioner seeks direction upon the respondent authorities to approve the appointment of the petitioner accorded by the District Officer Minority Affairs & Nodal Officer, Madrasah Shiksha Kendra, Birbhum and release the arrear remuneration.
3. Mr. Partha Sarathi Deb Barman, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the appointment of the petitioner was approved by the District Officer Minority Affairs on 1st June, 2010 and thereafter the petitioner has been discharging his function regularly. The petitioner received remuneration regularly till 31st December, 2014. However, for abrupt reason the remuneration of

the petitioner has been stopped by the respondent authorities with effect from 1st January, 2015. Hence, this writ petition.

4. Mr. Manoj Kr. Mondal, learned Advocate for the State seeks to file report.
5. Let such report in the form of affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks from date. Advance copy of such report be served upon the learned Advocate for the petitioner. Exception to such report, if any, be filed within one week from date.
6. List this matter after three weeks under the same heading.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)